
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 21st November, 2017 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, The Civic Centre, 
Silver Street, Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Toby Simon (Chair), Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous, Nick Dines, 
Ahmet Hasan, Bernadette Lappage, Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, 
Donald McGowan, George Savva MBE, Jim Steven and Elif Erbil 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 20/11/17 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 17 
OCTOBER 2017  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

17 October 2017. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.98)  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration & 
Planning. 
 

5. 16/04135/FUL - OAKWOOD METHODIST CHURCH, WESTPOLE 
AVENUE, BARNET EN4 OBD  (Pages 7 - 32) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and completion of 

Section 106 Agreement. 
WARD: Cockfosters  
 

6. 17/03044/FUL - 23 CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LH  (Pages 33 - 76) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Cockfosters 
 

7. 17/02342/FUL  -  EVER READY HOUSE, 93 BURLEIGH GARDENS, N14 
5AJ  (Pages 77 - 164) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Southgate 
 

8. 17/02964/RE4  -  HEREFORD HOUSE, 11 CAMERON CLOSE, N18 2LN  
(Pages 165 - 190) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Edmonton Green 
 

9. 17/02151/FUL  -  SILVERMERE SITE, STONEHILL BUSINESS PARK, 
LONDON, N18 3QW  (Pages 191 - 228) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and completion of a 

S106 legal agreement 
WARD:  Upper Edmonton 
 

10. 17/02152/FUL  -  TRIANGLE SITE, STONEHILL BUSINESS PARK, 
SILVERMERE DRIVE, N18 3QW  (Pages 229 - 266) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and completion of a 

S106 legal agreement 
WARD:  Upper Edmonton 
 

11. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION  (REPORT NO.97)  (Pages 
267 - 296) 

 
 To seek agreement to the confirmation of Article 4(1) Direction and note the 

decision of Council on 19th July 2017. 
 

12. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
 To receive the report of the Head of Development Management. 



INF. 
(TO FOLLOW) 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.10.2017 

 

- 163 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous, Nick Dines, Ahmet Hasan, 

Bernadette Lappage, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
George Savva MBE, Jim Steven and Elif Erbil 

 
ABSENT Toby Simon and Donald McGowan 

 
OFFICERS: Peter George (Assistant Director, Regeneration and 

Planning), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Kevin Tohill (Planning Decisions Manager), 
David Gittens (Planning Decisions Manager) and Paula 
Harvey (Legal Services) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Joanne Laban, Town Ward Councillor 

Dennis Stacey, Chair, Conservation Advisory Group 
Approximately 6 members of the public, applicant and agent 
representatives 
 

 
236   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Levy (Vice Chair) welcomed all 
attendees. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simon and McGowan. 
 
 
237   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
238   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 12 
SEPTEMBER 2017  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12 
September 2017 as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.10.2017 

 

- 164 - 

239   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.77)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
NOTED 
1. Councillor Dines re-iterated comments raised at the previous meeting 

regarding the high number of refused applications for the period. 
2. The Head of Development Management had the agreement of the Chair to 

submit a report on annual performance at the next Planning Committee 
meeting. A breakdown of information on refusals of planning permission 
and the types of applications affected would be included in the report. Item 
8 on the agenda for this meeting was therefore deferred. 

ACTION: Andy Higham – Head of Development Management. 
 
 
240   
ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED to amend the order of the agenda to better accommodate those 
attending. The minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
 
241   
16/03643/FUL  -  1 BODIAM CLOSE AND 1-3 PEVENSEY AVENUE, 
ENFIELD EN1 3HZ  
 
 
NOTED 
1. The introduction by the Vice Chair, clarifying that following the decision of 

Planning Committee on 27 June 2017, the only issue for the committee’s 
consideration was the proposed conditions list. 

2. Following publishing of the agenda, the agent and the planning officer 
agreed amendment to the wording of Condition 2 to include reference to 
the ancillary day care centre at ground floor. 

3. Two additional letters of objection were not originally recorded as there 
appeared to have been an issue with email receipt. These objections were 
received from nos. 2 and 3 Bodiam Close and raised concerns which were 
covered in the original committee report regarding noise and disturbance, 
parking impacts and overlooking. Officers did recall that this was 
comprehensively debated at the June committee and while the objections 
not being picked up originally was regrettable, it was considered that these 
issues were fully raised in the committee report. 

4. The statement of Councillor Joanne Laban, Town Ward Councillor, 
highlighting the concerns of neighbouring residents. 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.10.2017 

 

- 165 - 

5. Officers’ response and following Councillor Laban’s deputation, it was 
agreed to review the need for any mini bus parking and impose a condition 
if this was not addressed as part of the main application 

6. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation 
with one abstention. 

 
AGREED that the proposed conditions list set out in the report, including the 
amendment to Condition 2 above, would be appropriate to approve this 
application. 
 
 
242   
16/05119/FUL  -  8 LANCASTER AVENUE, HADLEY WOOD, BARNET EN4 
0EX  
 
 
NOTED 
1. The introduction by the Head of Development Management, clarifying the 

proposal and the planning history. 
2. Written representations from two neighbouring residents had been 

distributed to members by email. 
3. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
4. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
243   
17/02962/RE4  -  DOVER HOUSE, 28 BOLTON ROAD, LONDON N18 1HR  
 
 
NOTED 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposal. 
2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
 
244   
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
 
NOTED that a report was deferred to the next meeting of Planning 
Committee. 
 
 
245   

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 17.10.2017 

 

- 166 - 

SCHEME OF DELEGATION FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND 
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  
 
 
NOTED 
1. With the agreement of the Chair, an urgent report from the Assistant 

Director – Regeneration and Planning had been distributed to members of 
Planning Committee today to update LB Enfield’s Scheme of Delegation to 
deal with planning applications and planning enforcement. The report is 
also amended to the minute for information. 

2. The introduction by the Head of Development Management, advising that 
it had been noted that the current Scheme of Delegation did not quite 
reflect officer titles following the restructuring of Development Management 
and Regeneration Services Divisions and it should be ensured that 
delegations were correctly referenced. 

3. The delegations as set out in Appendix 1 of the report would remain as 
previously with the exception of para 8. 

4. There was a clarification of powers to serve a Tree Preservation Order. 
5. Section 106 authorisations were also considered, to clarify how the 

process worked. 
6. In response to Members’ queries it was confirmed that applications for the 

erection of 10 or more residential units was the threshold of ‘major’ and 
‘minor’ applications. However, there was provision for applications for 
fewer than 10 residential units to be determined by Planning Committee 
where there was significant local interest or a Member asked to be 
considered by the committee. 

7. Officers also took instruction from Members’ comments. In the case of 
applications for betting offices they were also guided by Licensing policy. 

8. If there was a need to amend the Council’s Constitution to reflect the 
updated Scheme of Delegation that may require approval by Council. 

9. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that the Planning Committee agreed to the revised scheme of 
delegation. 
 
 
246   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED that two Planning Committee meetings were scheduled take place 
next month: on Tuesday 7 and Tuesday 21 November 2017. Post Meeting 
Note: the 7 November committee was subsequently cancelled, with the 
agreement of the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 - REPORT NO   98 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21.11.2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Regeneration 
and Environment 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 5508 
 
4.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as
[...]
inet Member consulted:  
Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration 
& Business Development 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

Item:  

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 On 19 July 2017, The London Borough of Enfield “the Council” authorised 
serving a non immediate Article 4(1) Direction on the whole of the Enfield 
Town Conservation Area, and for the existing Article 4 Directions in 
Enfield Town dating from 1978 and 2006 (as they relate to Enfield Town) 
to be cancelled at the point of confirmation of the new Article 4(1) 
Direction.  Authority was delegated by Council to Planning Committee to 
determine whether the Article 4(1) Direction should be confirmed, 
amended or withdrawn after all representations had been received and 
considered. A copy of the Council report is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The consultation period for the Article 4(1) Direction has now closed.  

After consideration of the responses received it is proposed that: 
a)  the Article 4(1) Direction for Enfield Town Conservation Area 
should be approved to come into effect on 8 January 2018 subject 
to non-material minor amendments 
b) the existing Article 4 Directions for Enfield Town Conservation 
Area dating from 1978 and 2006 (in so far as it relates to Enfield 
Town) should be cancelled on 8 January 2018 when the new Article 
4(1) Direction comes into effect 
c) authority is given to serve notice on affected properties as set out 
in the Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order (2015) 

 

 

Page 267 Agenda Item 11



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Householders have permitted development rights allowing them to carry 
out a range of development works to dwellings without planning permission.  
These works can have a harmful effect on the character or appearance of a 
conservation area leading to the erosion of its special interest.  Article 4 
Directions allow the Council to remove these permitted development rights so 
that planning permission is required.  
 
3.2 The Council has three Article 4 Directions active in Enfield Town, dating 
from 1978, 2003 and 2006.  The Directions from 1978 and 2006 relate to the 
removal of permitted development rights from dwelling houses and the 1978 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Planning Committee:  
 

2.1.2 Notes the decision of Council on 19th July 2017 to:  
 
a) approve the serving of a non immediate Article 4(1) Direction under the 

Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order (2015) upon all the properties shown on the map as attached as 
Appendix 1 and withdrawing permitted development rights as set out in 
the schedule, as attached  as Appendix 2 to that report. 
 

b) authorise the statutory consultation as set out in the Town & Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order (2015) 
Schedule 3.  

 
c) authorise Planning Committee to have regard to the representations 

received during the consultation and confirm, amend or cancel the new 
Article 4(1) Direction or as directed by the Secretary of State and to 
cancel the existing 1978 and the 2006 Direction (where it relates to 
Enfield Town only). The Cabinet report of 19.7.17 is attached as 
Appendix 1 for information  

 
2.1.3 Notes the representations received during consultation and officers’ 
response as attached as Appendix 3 
 
2.1.4 Notes the non-material amendments set out in para. 7.6 and 
confirms the Article 4(1) Direction for Enfield Town Conservation Area (as 
amended) to come into effect on 8 January 2018 subject to any direction 
received from the Secretary of State  
 
2.1.5 Confirms the cancellation of the existing orders from 1978 and 2006 
(insofar as the order from 2006 relates to Enfield Town Conservation 
Area) to come into effect on the 8 Jan 2018, subject to any direction 
received from the Secretary of State 

 
 
 
 

Page 268



order includes some flats. The Direction fr
[...]
Character Appraisals support Enfield Council’s 
commitment in its Local Plan and its duty under Section 71 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to prepare proposals 
for the preservation and enhancement of conservation areas and to 
consult the public about those proposals.   

 
12 HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

 
No Health and Safety implications have been identified. 

 
13 HR IMPLICATIONS   
 

No HR implications have been identified. 
 
14 PUBLIC HEALTH IMPLICATIONS  
 

The Article 4 Directions support the Conservation Area Appraisals and 
Management Proposals and seek to enhance the local environment and 
thereby promote physical and mental wellbeing by contributing to the 
attractiveness of the environment.  The preservation and enhancement of 
the cherished local scene and heritage helps increase the communities’ 

Page 273



sense of belonging, civic pride and self-confidence, thereby contributing to 
mental well-being and enjoyment. 

 
 

Background Papers 
 

None 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Copy of Council report 19 July 2017 
Appendix 2: Map and Schedule confirming Article 4(1) Direction for Enfield 
Town 
Appendix 3: Table of summary of responses 
Appendix 4: Statement of Justification 
 

Page 274



RE 16/077 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/2017 REPORT NO.       

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE: 
Council 19.7.17 
 
REPORT OF: 
Director – Regeneration and 
Environment 
 
Contact officers and details: 
Christine White 020-8379-3852 
Harriet Bell 0208 379 4700 

E mail: Christine.White@enfield.gov.uk 
Harriet.Bell@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Item: 

Cabinet Member consulted:  
Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration 
& Business Development 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

1.1.1 Agenda – 
Part:   

Subject: Review of Enfield Town Article 4 
Directions 
 
Wards: Town, Grange 
Key Decision No: 4322 
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Householders have permitted developmen
[...]
lready have controls in place for new enclosures under the 

1978 order.  Although this means that the Council is not extending the scope of existing control in 

serving a whole-are Direction although this does represent a significant increase in the area 

included.   

Conclusion 

The review of the Enfield Town Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Proposals 

(2015) recognised that the Article 4 Directions should also be subject to a review of their 

effectiveness.   

This review has concluded that there are issues with how the current Article 4 Directions allow for 

the management of the Enfield Town Conservation Area. This means that the approved 

Management Proposals can only be implemented in part and the Council is limited in fulfilling its 

statutory duty to put in place policies to preserve or enhance the conservation area. 

Withdrawing the existing orders from 1978 and 2006 would enable a non-immediate Article 4 

Direction to be served for the whole conservation area, improving clarity and consistency.  Owing to 

the provisions of the 2015 GPDO this would need to be a non-immediate Article 4 Direction 

notifiable to the Secretary of State. However, the scope of the new order would remain consistent 

with the existing orders from 1978 and 2006 and the risk of intervention therefore considered to be 

low. 

 

Page 296


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 17 OCTOBER 2017
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND PLANNING (REPORT NO.98)
	5 16/04135/FUL - OAKWOOD METHODIST CHURCH, WESTPOLE AVENUE, BARNET EN4 OBD
	6 17/03044/FUL - 23 CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LH
	7 17/02342/FUL  -  EVER READY HOUSE, 93 BURLEIGH GARDENS, N14 5AJ
	6.49. DMD 68 states that developments that generate or would be exposed to an unacceptable level of noise will not be permitted. It states that developments must be sensitively designed, managed and operated to reduce exposure to noise and noise gener...
	6.50. Furthermore, DMD 31 part d) states the following in respects of Hotel Development;
	“The residential amenities of local residents will not be adversely affected through noise, disturbance, loss of light or privacy.”

	8 17/02964/RE4  -  HEREFORD HOUSE, 11 CAMERON CLOSE, N18 2LN
	Block Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1. Hereford House, Planning Drawings-Site Plan


	Existing and Proposed Elevations.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1. Hereford House, Planning Drawings-Elevations


	Existing and Proposed Plans.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1. Hereford House, Planning Drawings-Floor Plans


	Proposed Front Elevation 2.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1. Hereford House, Planning Drawings-Additional Elevations


	Site Location Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1. Hereford House, Planning Drawings-Location Plan


	Block Plan - AMENDED
	Existing and Proposed Elevations - AMENDED
	Existing and Proposed Plans - AMENDED
	Proposed Front Elevation 2 - AMENDED
	Site Location Plan - AMENDED

	9 17/02151/FUL  -  SILVERMERE SITE, STONEHILL BUSINESS PARK, LONDON, N18 3QW
	4.2  Public response
	That, subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 Agreement, to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:
	1. Time limit
	2. In accordance with plan numbers
	3. plans detailing the existing and proposed ground levels
	4. Sections and samples of all external materials and details of fixing methods
	5. Details of glazing systems, doors, and canopies Specification and details of the green roofs.
	6. Site waste management plan
	7. Details of hard and soft landscape treatments with samples of the proposed paving, kerb and edging details.
	8. Details of external lighting
	9. Details of the design of the new road layout in the vicinity of the site as shown on the submitted plan re 120762/SK/19 Rev C together with the new on street parking and loading restrictions
	10. Details of signage and road markings
	11. Details of disabled parking spaces
	12. Details of electric charging points
	13. Details of cycle parking
	14. Travel Plan Statement
	15. Submission of a Construction Logistics Plan
	16. Details of the surfacing materials to be used within the development including footpaths, access roads and parking areas and road markings
	17. BREEAM office/industrial/other building or bespoke, as appropriate, rating of ‘Excellent’
	18. Details of the Sustainable Drainage Strategy
	19. Details of a SUDS Verification Report
	20. Details of enclosure
	21. No plant, machinery, goods, products or waste material shall be deposited or stored on any open part of the site unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
	22. No additional floor space through provision of mezzanines
	23. PD rights removed for change of use to housing Use Class C3
	24. Scheme to deal with the contamination of the site
	25. Remediation recommendations put forward in the Site Investigation written by Campbell Reith Hill LLP shall be fully implemented and a verification report
	26. Construction Management Plan including details of how dust and emissions will be managed and all non-road mobile machinery to be compliant with GLA emission standards
	27. Green Procurement Plan
	28. Internal consumption of potable water
	29. BREEAM Excellent – design and post construction stage assessments
	30. Energy Statement with management and maintenance plan
	31. Showrooms provided with window displays, No opaque films to be added to windows etc.
	30371-PL-151 B.PDF
	Sheets
	147 - THE SILVERMERE SITE - Elevations
	151 - THE SILVERMERE SITE - Elevations in illustrative colour


	silvermere location plan - AMENDED

	10 17/02152/FUL  -  TRIANGLE SITE, STONEHILL BUSINESS PARK, SILVERMERE DRIVE, N18 3QW
	4.2  Public response
	That, subject to the satisfactory completion of a S106 Agreement, to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:
	1. Time limit
	2. In accordance with plan numbers
	3. plans detailing the existing and proposed ground levels
	4. Sections and samples of all external materials and detai
[...]
d with window displays, No opaque films to be added to windows etc.
	30371-PL-150 C.PDF
	Sheets
	142 - THE TRIANGLE SITE - Elevations
	150 - THE TRIANGLE SITE - Elevations in illustrative colour


	Triangle location - AMENDED

	11 CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION  (REPORT NO.97)
	RE 16.077 final rep
	Map and Sched for Pl Cttee 27-10-17 FINAL
	A4 extensions justificationOct17




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 245 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Jason Charalambous, Nick Dines, Ahmet Hasan, 

Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Jim 
Steven 

 
ABSENT Dinah Barry, Bernadette Lappage, Donald McGowan and Elif 

Erbil 
 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Kevin Tohill 
(Planning Decisions Manager), David Gittens (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Dominic Millen (Regeneration & 
Environment) and Duncan Creevy (Legal Services) Jane 
Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Alan Sitkin, Cabinet Member for Economic 

Regeneration & Business Development 
Councillor Edward Smith, Southgate Ward Councillor 
Dennis Stacey, Chair, Conservation Advisory Group 
Approximately 30 members of the public, applicant and agent 
representatives 
 

 
359   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees, in particular welcoming 
David Gittens as the new Planning Decisions Manager, and explained the 
order of the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barry, Erbil and 
Lappage. 
 
 
360   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Dines advised that his sister-in-law was a resident in the vicinity 

of Oakwood Methodist Church, but that he had not discussed application 
ref 16/04135/FUL with her and did not consider it constituted a disclosable 
pecuniary interest. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 246 - 

2. Councillor Dines advised that he had worked professionally with planning 
consultants involved with Meridian Water, but had not spoken with them 
about application ref 17/02151/FUL or 17/02152/FUL. 

3. Councillor Simon declared a pecuniary interest in the Confirmation of 
Article 4(1) Direction in respect of Enfield Town as his house would be 
affected by that Direction. He would therefore leave the meeting and take 
no part in the discussion or decision on this item. 

 
 
361   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 17 
OCTOBER 2017  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17 October 
2017 as a correct record. 
 
 
362   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.98)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
363   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be amended to accommodate those in 
attendance. The minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
 
364   
17/03044/FUL - 23 CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LH  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Confirmation by Councillor Pearce that she had called in this application 

from a neutral position, feeling it would be fair to have a hearing by the 
Committee. The Chair noted the (split) vote by the Conservation Advisory 
Group to advice against the application which would also have led to 
referral to Committee. 

3. The deputations of Ian Trehearne on behalf of the neighbouring residents, 
and Robert Wilson, resident of Crescent East and representative of Hadley 
Wood CAG study group. 

4. The response of Alan Cox, agent for the applicant. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 247 - 

5. The statement of Dennis Stacey, Chair of Conservation Advisory Group. 
6. Officers’ response to concerns raised. 
7. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
8. The Chair’s proposal to amend the recommendation to provide that 

authority be delegated to officers to grant planning permission subject to 
further discussions on conditions, to include additional screening from 
balconies and planting to reduce overlooking, if practical and 
proportionate; and for a late stage review in respect of the S106 
contribution. 

9. The support of a majority of the committee for the amended 
recommendation: 5 votes for and 3 votes against. 

 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure 
affordable housing contributions and late stage viability review, the Head of 
Development Management be authorised to grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions set out in the report, and the following changes: 
 
    ● Condition 5 to be reconsidered with a view to provide more effective 

screening of the side and rear boundaries. 
 
    ● Condition 13 – to be amended to reflect Committee’s concerns that 

adequate drainage measures need to be in place during the 
construction phase. 

 
    ● Possible additional condition to ensure provision of privacy screens to 

upper floor balconies. 
 
    ● Review provision of cycle parking and need for a condition. 
 
Following any consultation, the Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition Lead should 
be asked to approve the revised conditions. 
 
 
365   
16/04135/FUL - OAKWOOD METHODIST CHURCH, WESTPOLE AVENUE, 
BARNET EN4 OBD  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Officers had initially recommended the proposal for approval. However, 

following the failure of the applicant to reach agreement with the Council 
regarding the level of off-site affordable housing contributions, officers 
were now recommending that planning permission be refused on this 
ground. Officers were recommending that the reasons for refusal be 
limited to this issue. 

3. The deputation of Kim Rickards, agent for the applicant. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 248 - 

4. Members’ debate, including further concerns regarding the proposals in 
relation to the single-aspect layout of some flats, and the loss of D1 space, 
and questions responded to by officers. 

5. The support of the majority of the committee for the refusal on these three 
grounds: 5 votes for and 3 abstentions. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for reasons based on: 
(1) Insufficient information/evidence to support the lack of Affordable Housing 

contribution sought; 
(2) Poor quality of accommodation due to high number of single aspect units 

which indicates that the proposal constitutes an overdevelopment of the 
site; 

(3) Lack of a financial or other contribution to compensate for the loss of the 
community facility on the site. 

 
 
366   
17/02342/FUL  -  EVER READY HOUSE, 93 BURLEIGH GARDENS, N14 
5AJ  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Subsequent to publication of the agenda, receipt of 27 letters in support of 

the application from local businesses welcoming a hotel development in 
the area. 

3. The deputation of Finola Reynolds, resident of Burleigh Gardens. 
4. The response of William Kumar, agent for the applicant. 
5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. Members’ request for an additional condition requiring the submission of 

an employment and skills plan to attract local residents, to be submitted 
and approved prior to the commencement of the development. 

7. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and additional employment and skills condition. 
 
 
367   
17/02151/FUL  -  SILVERMERE SITE, STONEHILL BUSINESS PARK, 
LONDON, N18 3QW  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Applications 17/02151/FUL and 17/02152/FUL were discussed together as 

they raised similar issues, but voted on separately. 
2. The introduction by Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, 

clarifying the proposals and relevant planning history. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 249 - 

3. The statement of Councillor Alan Sitkin, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration and Business Development. 

4. The response of Michael Lowndes, agent for the applicant. 
5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and completion of a S106 legal agreement. 
 
 
368   
17/02152/FUL  -  TRIANGLE SITE, STONEHILL BUSINESS PARK, 
SILVERMERE DRIVE, N18 3QW  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The proposal was discussed together with application 17/02151/FUL 

above, but voted on separately. 
2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and completion of a S106 legal agreement. 
 
 
369   
17/02964/RE4  -  HEREFORD HOUSE, 11 CAMERON CLOSE, N18 2LN  
 
 
NOTED the unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 
370   
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor J Charalambous left the meeting at this point. 
2. The introduction by the Head of Development Management, and his 

responses to Members’ questions. 
3. The Committee noted the performance against key indicators for the year 

to date from 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 250 - 

 
371   
CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION  (REPORT NO.97)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Simon, having declared a pecuniary interest, left the room and 

took no part in the item. Chairmanship of the meeting passed to Councillor 
Levy as Vice Chair. 

2. The introduction by the Head of Development Management. 
3. The Planning Committee: 

a) noted the decision of Council on 19 July 2017; 
b) noted the representations received during consultation and officers’ 

response; 
c) noted the non-material amendments and confirmed the Article 4(1) 

Direction for Enfield Town Conservation Area (as amended) to come 
into effect on 8 January 2018 subject to any direction received from the 
Secretary of State; 

d) confirmed the cancellation of the existing orders from 1978 and 2006 
(insofar as the order from 2006 relates to Enfield Town Conservation 
Area) to come into effect on 8 January 2018, subject to any direction 
received from the Secretary of State. 

 
 
 
 


